Generally, costs are higher during the first and last quarter
of the year, primarily caused by higher costs of heating and
property maintenance.

See pages 78 and 144 for more information on the impact of
climate change on property costs in the longer term.

Some of the property costs are passed on to the tenant through regulations in the lease contracts and cost increases or
savings consequently only have a limited impact on our results. Any vacancies that arise affect the result, not only in the form
of lost rental income, but also in the form of costs that cannot be passed on to the tenants.

We work purposefully, for the benefit of both our tenants and the company, to increase the efficiency of our consumption. As
a part of this, Atrium Ljungberg has set a goal of reducing energy consumption per square metre between the years 2014 and
2021 by 30 per cent.

Unforeseen damage and repairs can have a negative effect on the company’s results and are prevented by means of a long-
term maintenance programme in order to maintain a good standard throughout the property portfolio.
We have 19 properties with leaseholds. The leasehold agreements are usually renegotiated at 10 or 20-year intervals. See
more on leasehold fees in note IE.4 on pages 109–110.

MANAGEMENT AND PROPERTY PORTFOLIO

Sensitivity analysis, property valuation

Value parameter Assumption
Impact on value,

SEK m
Rental level +/– 0% +/–4,620
Operating cost +/–10% +/–711
Yield requirement +/–0.25 % units –2,303/+2,595
Long-term vacancy level +/–2% +/–1,288

Sensitivity analysis, change in value
Change in market value of

properties Impact Impact, %
Profit for the year +/–10% SEK +/–4,603 million +/–533%
Equity +/–10% SEK +/–4,603 million +/–20 %
Gearing ratio +/–10% –3.5% unit/+4.3% unit -9%/+11%
Equity/assets ratio +/– 10% +4.6% unit/–5.6% unit +10%/–12%

INTRODUCTION MARKET OVERVIEW FINANCING PROJECTS OUR PROPERTY AREAS FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

75 ANNUAL REPORT AND SUSTAINABILITY REPORT 2020ATRIUM LJUNGBERG

THE SHARE AND THE SHAREHOLDERSEXECUTIVE MANAGEMENTBOARD OF DIRECTORSINTERNAL CONTROLCORPORATE GOVERNANCESTATEMENT FROM THE CHAIRMANDIRECTORS’ REPORT

SUSTAINABLE ENTERPRISE GOVERNANCE AND CONTROL

RISKS AND RISK MANAGEMENT

RISK RISK DESCRIPTION MANAGEMENT/OPPORTUNITIES

Investments Atrium Ljungberg develops and constructs its held properties
in its project activities. Risks in these activities are that the
projects will be more expensive than expected due to miscal-